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Inland Empire/Desert Regional Consortium 

Executive Council Roster  
Visit our website: https://desertcolleges.org 

Representing Chief Executive Officers 

 Monica Green monica.green@norcocollege.edu   
President                                                                                                                                      p. 951.372.7015  
Norco College Term: 7/1/2022 – 6/30/2024 

 Diana Rodriguez drodriguez@sbccd.edu 
Chancellor p. 909.388.6901 
San Bernardino Community College District Term Extended: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2024 

Representing Chief Instructional Officers 

 Melynie Schiel mschiel@cmccd.edu 
Vice President, Academic Affairs                                                                                             p. 760.366.5277  
Copper Mountain College Term: 7/1/2022 – 6/30/2024 

 Vacant Position Term: 7/1/2022 – 6/30/2024 
Representing Economic Workforce Development / Contract Education 

 Frank Castanos frank.castanos@vvc.edu 
Director of Instruction & Workforce Programs p. 760.245.4271, x2152 
Victor Valley College  Term Extended: 7/1/2020 – 6/30/2024 

 Deanna Krehbiel Council Chair, Term 8/17/2023– 6/30/2025 dkrehbiel@sbccd.edu 
Executive Director, Economic Development & Corporate Training p. 909.382.4066 
San Bernardino Community College District Term: 7/1/2022 – 6/30/2024 

Alternates: Janice Mrkonjic, Mt. San Jacinto College 
Representing CTE Deans 

 Joyce Johnson jajohnso@msjc.edu 
Provost, Instruction &  p. 951.639.5350 
Vice President of Career Education, Counseling, Nursing, and Allied Health 
Mt. San Jacinto College Term Extended: 7/1/2018 – 6/30/2024 

 Biju Raman braman@paloverde.edu  
Dean, Instruction and Student Services p. 760.921.5428 
Palo Verde College Term: 7/1/2022 – 6/30/2024 

 Dan Word dword@craftonhills.edu  
Dean, Career Education and Human Development                                                              p. 909.389.3214   
Crafton Hills College Term: 7/1/2022 – 6/30/2024 

Alternates: Vanessa Thomas, San Bernardino Valley College; Yolanda Friday, Chaffey College; 
 Ashley Etchison, Norco College 

Representing CTE Faculty 

 Tarif (Terry) Halabi thalabi@valleycollege.edu 
Electronics/Electricity Faculty and Faculty Chair p. 909.384.8501 
San Bernardino Valley College  Term Extended: 7/1/2020 – 6/30/2024 

 Jonathan Polidano jonathan.polidano@chaffey.edu 
Instructor, Business and Applied Technology, CTE Liaison                                                  p. 909.652.6857  
Chaffey College Term: 7/1/2022 – 6/30/2024 

Alternates: Sigrid Williams, Norco College; Robert Delgadillo, Moreno Valley College  



Updated 8/21/2023  

Staff 

 Julie Pehkonen julie.pehkonen@rccd.edu  
Inland Empire/Desert Regional Consortium Chair p. 951.222.8026 
Riverside Community College District 

 
 Diann Thursby diann.thursby@rccd.edu 

Support Staff to IE/DRC Chair p. 951.222.8023 
Riverside Community College District 


